standing the provisions of any law to the contrary, the adjutant general, with the approval of the governor, may lease any lands now owned or hereafter acquired by the state for the training, housing, and maintenance of its military forces or any part thereof to the United States of America for military and national defense purposes upon such terms as they deem proper providing, however, that no such lease shall in any way interfere with the training, housing and maintenance of the military forces of this state.

Approved March 28, 1957.

CHAPTER 243-S. F. No. 885

An act relating to insurance, prohibiting certain provisions in life insurance policies; amending Minnesota Statutes 1953, Section 61.34.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1953, Section 61.34, is amended to read:

61.34 Provisions which no policy may include. No policy of life insurance shall be issued or delivered in this state, or be issued by a life insurance company organized under the laws of this state, if it contains a provision:

(1) for forfeiture of the policy for failure to repay any loan on the policy or to pay interest on such loan while the total indebtedness on the policy is less than the loan value thereof; or for forfeiture for failure to repay any such loan or to pay interest thereon, unless such provision contain a stipulation that no such forfeiture shall occur until at least one month after notice shall have been mailed by the company to the last known address of the insured and of the assignment has been filed with the company, at its home office; or

(2) limiting the time within which any action at law or in equity may be commenced to less than five years after the cause of action shall accrue; or

(3) by which the policy shall purport to be issued or to take effect more than six months before the original application for the insurance was made; or

(4) for any mode of settlement at maturity of less value than the amount insured on the face of the policy plus any dividend additions, less any indebtedness to the company on the policy, and less any premium that may be deducted by the terms of the policy.

Approved March 28, 1957.

CHAPTER 244—S. F. No. 893

An act burial of soldiers within or without the state; providing for headstones or other markers; amending Minnesota Statutes 1953, Section 197.21.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1953, section 197.21 is amended to read:

197.21. Headstones. The commissioner of veterans affairs, hereinafter referred to as the commissioner, shall cause to be placed a headstone at the grave of every such person named in section 197.20, bearing his name, and if ascertainable, the dates of his birth and death, and the designation of the organization to which he belonged or in which he served. The cost of such headstone shall not exceed \$15, finished and in place. It shall not be furnished by the state until the commissioner shall have applied unsuccessfully to the federal government therefor. When the federal government furnishes such stone, without a base the commissioner at a cost to the state of not more than \$10, shall cause the same to be properly placed. Application for payment for the erection of such government headstone must be filed with the commissioner within two years from the date such stone is erected; otherwise payment will not be made. When such headstone heretofore has been furnished and erected other than by the state or the federal government and does not bear the designation of the organization to which such person belonged or in which he served, upon written request of the next of kin of such person or of the state commander of any veterans' organization chartered by the United States the commissioner at a cost to the state of not more than \$10, shall cause to be graven thereon the designation of the organization to which such person belonged or in which he served.

Approved March 28, 1957.